
Nintendo may change product specifications and update this information 
from time to time. The latest version of the instruction sheet is available 
at http://docs.nintendo-europe.com (This service may not be available 
in some countries.)

Health and Safety Information

Please read and observe the health and safety information. Failure to do 
so could result in injury or damage. Adults should  supervise the use of 
this product by children.

  WARNING – Not suitable for children under 36 months 
Choking hazard: This product is composed of small parts that could be 
swallowed by a child or pet. Keep this product and its packaging out of 
their reach.
Dispose of any unwanted packaging after removing the product. 
In the event a child or pet swallows the product, a part of the product,  
or its packaging, immediately consult a doctor/vet.
Strangulation hazard: The wrist strap can coil around the neck. 

 WARNING – Battery
•  If a battery is leaking, stop using the product and contact Nintendo 

Customer Support. If battery fluid comes into contact with your eyes, 
immediately rinse your eyes with plenty of water and consult a doctor. 
If any fluid leaks on your hands, wash them thoroughly with water. 

•  The battery for Poké Ball Plus is a lithium-ion rechargeable battery. 
Do not replace the battery yourself. The battery must be removed and 
replaced by a qualified professional.  
Please contact Nintendo Customer Support for more information. 

 WARNING – Electrical Safety
•  Only use an AC adapter that is compatible with this product, such as the 

separately sold Nintendo USB AC adapter (CLV-003) or Nintendo Switch™ 
AC adapter (HAC-002). Please make sure to use an AC adapter that has 
been approved for use in your country, and read its instruction manual 
to ensure that it is able to supply power to this product.

•  Do not use this product while charging. 
•  When connecting the USB cable to an AC adapter, make sure the 

connector is orientated correctly. When disconnecting the USB cable 
from the AC adapter, pull the connector without too much force. 

•  If you hear a strange noise, see smoke or smell something strange, 
unplug this product from the power supply and contact Nintendo 
Customer Support.

•  Do not let this product come into contact with liquid, and do not use it 
with wet or oily hands. If liquid gets inside, stop using this product and 
contact Nintendo Customer Support.

•  Do not expose this product or the battery inside it to microwaves, 
high temperature, direct sunlight or excessive force. Do not pull on the 
cable, and do not twist it too tightly. Do not dispose of the product in 
a fire.

•  Do not touch the accessory’s connectors with your fingers or metal 
objects.

•  Do not touch this product while charging during a thunderstorm.
•  Do not disassemble or try to repair this product. If the product is 

damaged, stop using it and contact Nintendo Customer Support. 
Do not touch damaged areas. Avoid contact with any leaking fluid.

 WARNING – General
•  Do not use the accessory while riding a bike, driving a car, etc. 
•  Do not use this accessory within 15 centimetres of a cardiac pacemaker 

while using wireless communication. If you have a pacemaker or other 
implanted medical device, first consult a doctor.

•  Wireless communication may not be allowed in certain places such as 
aeroplanes or hospitals. Please follow respective regulations.

•  About the rumble feature: 
 -  Do not hold the accessory against bony body parts such as the head, 

elbows or knees, or against body parts such as your face or stomach. 
 -  As a general rule, take a break of at least 5 minutes for every  

30 minutes of use.

CAREFUL USAGE
•   Do not place the product in humid areas or areas where the temperature 

can suddenly change. If condensation forms, wait until the water droplets 
have evaporated.

•  Do not wash the accessory together with clothing. 
•  Do not use in dusty or smoky areas.
•  If the accessory becomes dirty, wipe it with a soft, dry cloth. Avoid using 

alcohol, thinner or other solvents.
•  Be aware of your surroundings while playing.
•  When travelling, do not dangle the Poké Ball Plus from its ring or 

strap, e.g. by attaching them to a bag.
•  Do not use the accessory with products other than those compatible. 
•  Make sure to charge the battery at least once every six months. If the 

battery is not used for an extended period of time, it may become 
impossible to charge it.

How to Use

Charge and pair the accessory before using it for the first time.

 How to Charge
Option 1:  Connect the included USB charging cable (HAC-010) as shown 

in the diagram. The Nintendo Switch dock (HAC-007) 
should be connected to the mains using the Nintendo Switch 
AC adapter (HAC-002) as usual.

Option 2:  Connect the accessory directly to the Nintendo Switch  
AC adapter (HAC-002).

Option 3:  Charge the accessory using the Nintendo USB AC Adapter 
(CLV-003). 

Note: Poké Ball Plus is only to be connected to Class II devices bearing 
the following symbol: 

Note: The accessory takes around three hours to fully charge. 
 How to Pair

To pair Poké Ball Plus to a compatible software title, follow the on-screen 
instructions provided in the software. 

 How to Hold
Allow adequate room 
around you during  
gameplay.

1. Put on and fasten the wrist strap securely. Do not overtighten.
2. Wear the ring on the finger that fits best.
3. Hold the Poké Ball Plus securely and do not let go of it.

ENGLISH
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Disposal of this Product

Do not dispose of this product or built-in batteries in household waste.  
For details see http://docs.nintendo-europe.com

Nintendo Customer Support

EUR: http://support.nintendo.com
AU/NZ: http://support.nintendo.com

Nintendo behält sich vor, von Zeit zu Zeit Produktspezifikationen zu 
ändern und diese Informationen zu aktualisieren. Die aktuellste Version 
der Bedienungsanleitung ist unter folgender Adresse verfügbar:  
http://docs.nintendo-europe.com (Dieser Service steht in einigen Ländern 
möglicherweise nicht zur Verfügung.)

Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte lies und beachte die folgenden Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsinfor-
mationen sorgfältig. Andernfalls kann dies zu Schäden oder Verletzungen 
führen. Kinder sollten während der Verwendung dieses Zubehörs von 
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden.

  WARNUNG – Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 36 Monaten
Erstickungsgefahr: Dieses Zubehör setzt sich aus Kleinteilen zusammen, 
die von Kindern und Haustieren verschluckt werden könnten. Bewahre 
das Zubehör und Verpackungsmaterialien immer außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern und Haustieren auf.
Entsorge bitte nach dem Auspacken des Zubehörs jegliches Verpackungs-
material, das nicht mehr benötigt wird. 
Sollte ein Kind oder Haustier das Zubehör, Teile des Zubehörs oder 
 Verpackungsmaterialien verschlucken, suche umgehend einen Arzt 
bzw. Tierarzt auf. 
Strangulierungsgefahr: Die Handgelenksschlaufe könnte sich um den 
Hals schnüren.

 WARNUNG – Batterie
•  Falls aus einer Batterie Flüssigkeit austritt, unterbrich die Verwendung 

und wende dich bitte an den Nintendo Service. Sollte ausgetretene 
Batterieflüssigkeit mit deinen Augen in Berührung geraten, spüle deine 
Augen sofort mit viel Wasser aus und suche einen Arzt auf. Sollte die 
Flüssigkeit mit deinen Händen in Berührung geraten, wasche sie sorgfältig 
mit Wasser. 

•  Der Pokéball Plus enthält eine wiederaufladbare Lithium-Ionen-Batterie. 
Tausche die Batterien nicht selbst aus. Die Batterien müssen von 
einem qualifizierten Servicemitarbeiter entfernt und ausgetauscht 
werden.  
Wende dich bitte an den Nintendo Service, um weitere Informationen 
zu erhalten. 

 WARNUNG – Hinweise zur elektrischen Sicherheit
•  Bitte verwende ausschließlich Netzteile, die mit diesem Zubehör 

kompatibel sind, wie beispielsweise das separat erhältliche Nintendo- 
USB-Netzteil (CLV-003) oder das Nintendo Switch-Netzteil (HAC-002). 
Bitte stelle sicher, dass du ein Netzteil verwendest, das zur Ver-
wendung in deinem Land freigegeben wurde, und lies dir die ent-
sprechende Bedienungsanleitung genau durch, um sicherzugehen, 
dass das Netzteil in der Lage ist, dieses Zubehör mit ausreichend 
Strom zu versorgen.

•  Nutze das Zubehör nicht, wenn es gerade aufgeladen wird. 
•  Achte darauf, dass die Steckverbindung korrekt ausgerichtet ist, 

wenn du das USB-Kabel an ein Netzteil anschließt. Nutze keine 
übermäßige Kraft, wenn du das USB-Kabel vom Netzteil trennst. 

•  Solltest du ungewöhnliche Geräusche, Gerüche oder Rauchentwicklung 
bemerken, trenne das Zubehör von der Stromversorgung und kontaktiere 
den Nintendo Service.

•  Achte darauf, dass dieses Zubehör nicht in Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten 
kommt, und berühre es nicht mit nassen oder fettigen Händen. 
Sollte Flüssigkeit in das Zubehör gelangen, beende die Verwendung 
des Zubehörs und wende dich an den Nintendo Service.

•  Setze dieses Zubehör oder die Batterie darin keinen Mikrowellen, 
hohen Temperaturen oder direktem Sonnenlicht aus. Verwende beim 
Gebrauch dieses Zubehörs keine übermäßige Kraft. Ziehe nicht am Kabel 
und verbiege es nicht zu sehr. Entsorge das Zubehör nicht im Feuer.

•  Berühre die Anschlüsse des Zubehörs nicht mit den Fingern oder 
metallischen Gegenständen.

•  Berühre das Zubehör nicht, wenn es während eines Gewitters aufge-
laden wird.

•  Zerlege das Zubehör nicht und versuche nicht, es zu reparieren. 
Sollte dieses Zubehör beschädigt sein, unterbrich die Verwendung 
und wende dich an den Nintendo Service. Berühre keine beschädigten 
Bereiche. Vermeide den Kontakt mit ausgetretener Flüssigkeit.

 WARNUNG – Allgemeine Hinweise
•  Nutze dieses Zubehör nicht, während du Rad oder Auto fährst oder 

sonstige Verkehrsmittel bedienst. 
•  Achte bei der Verwendung des Zubehörs darauf, dass der Abstand zu 

einem Herzschrittmacher mindestens 15 cm beträgt, solange die draht-
lose Verbindung verwendet wird. Solltest du einen Herzschrittmacher 
oder ein anderes, implantiertes medizinisches Gerät nutzen, konsultiere 
vor der Verwendung einen Arzt.

•  Die Verwendung der drahtlosen Verbindung ist an bestimmten Orten 
möglicherweise nicht erlaubt, wie an Bord von Flugzeugen oder in 
Krankenhäusern. Bitte befolge die geltenden Bestimmungen.

•  Hinweise in Bezug auf die Vibrationsfunktion: 
 -  Halte das Zubehör nicht gegen Teile deines Körpers, an denen Knochen 

liegen, wie beispielsweise deinen Kopf, deine Ellbogen oder deine Knie, 
oder gegen Körperbereiche wie dein Gesicht oder deinen Bauch. 

 - Achte darauf, alle 30 Minuten mindestens 5 Minuten Pause zu machen.

VORSICHTIGER GEBRAUCH
•  Lagere das Zubehör nicht in Umgebungen, an denen hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit 

herrscht oder an denen die Temperatur sich plötzlich ändern kann. 
Sollte sich Kondenswasser gebildet haben, warte, bis alle Wassertropfen 
verdunstet sind.

•  Wasche das Zubehör nicht zusammen mit deiner Kleidung. 
•  Verwende das Zubehör nicht in einer staubigen oder rauchigen Umgebung.
•  Sollte das Zubehör verschmutzt sein, wische es mit einem trockenen, 

weichen Tuch ab. Verwende keinen Alkohol, keine Verdünner oder  
andere Lösungsmittel.

•  Achte beim Spielen auf deine Umgebung.
•  Lasse den Pokéball Plus auf Reisen nicht mithilfe des Rings oder 

der Handgelenksschlaufe von deiner Tasche oder ähnlichen Gegen-
ständen herabhängen.

•  Nutze das Zubehör nur mit kompatiblen Produkten. 
•  Lade die ins Zubehör integrierte Batterie mindestens einmal alle sechs 

Monate auf. Wenn die Batterie über längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, 
kann sie möglicherweise nicht wieder aufgeladen werden.

Verwendung des Zubehörs

Lade das Zubehör auf und synchronisiere es, bevor es zum ersten Mal 
verwendet wird.

 Aufladevorgang
Option 1:  Verbinde das enthaltene USB-Ladekabel (HAC-010) wie in der 

Abbildung dargestellt. Die Nintendo Switch-Station (HAC-007) 
sollte wie gewohnt mithilfe des Nintendo Switch-Netzteils 
(HAC-002) am Stromnetz angeschlossen sein.

Option 2:  Verbinde das Zubehör direkt mit dem Nintendo Switch-Netzteil 
(HAC-002).

Option 3:  Lade das Zubehör mithilfe des Nintendo-USB-Netzteils 
(CLV-003) auf. 

Pokéball PlusDEUTSCH

Hinweis: Der Pokéball Plus ist nur an Geräten der Klasse II, welche 
folgendes Symbol tragen, anzuschließen: 

Hinweis: Eine vollständige Aufladung des Zubehörs dauert ungefähr drei 
Stunden. 

 Synchronisierungsvorgang
Um den Pokéball Plus mit kompatibler Software zu synchronisieren, folge 
den Anweisungen der entsprechenden Software auf dem Bildschirm. 

 Hinweise zum Halten
Achte darauf, dass du 
beim Spielen genug Platz 
hast.

1.  Lege die Handgelenksschlaufe an und achte darauf, dass du sie nicht 
zu fest zuziehst.

2.  Trage den Sicherheitsring an dem Finger, an dem er am besten 
passt.

3.  Halte den Pokéball Plus gut fest und lasse ihn nicht los.

Entsorgen des Produkts

Entsorge dieses Produkt oder integrierte Batterien nicht im Hausmüll.  
Weitere Informationen erhältst du unter: http://docs.nintendo-europe.com

Nintendo Service

http://support.nintendo.com

Nintendo est susceptible de changer les caractéristiques techniques de 
ce produit et de mettre à jour ces informations à tout moment. Vous 
trouverez la version la plus récente de ce document à cette adresse : 
http://docs.nintendo-europe.com (Ce service n′est pas disponible dans 
tous les pays.)

Informations sur la santé et la sécurité

Veuillez lire les informations sur la santé et la sécurité et vous y conformer. 
Le non-respect des précautions indiquées peut entraîner des blessures 
ou des dégâts matériels. L'utilisation de ce produit par des enfants doit 
se faire sous la supervision d′un adulte.

  AVERTISSEMENT – Ne convient pas à un enfant  
de moins de 36 mois.

Risque d′étouffement : ce produit est composé de petits éléments qui 
pourraient être avalés par un enfant ou un animal. Gardez le produit et son 
emballage hors de leur portée. 
Une fois le produit retiré de l′emballage,  jetez les éléments d′emballage 
dont vous n′avez plus l′usage. 
Si jamais un enfant ou un animal avale le produit, l′un de ses composants 
ou un des éléments d′emballage, consultez immédiatement un médecin 
ou un vétérinaire.
Risque d′étranglement : le cordon de la dragonne pourrait s′enrouler autour 
du cou d′un enfant.

 AVERTISSEMENT – Batterie
•  Si la batterie fuit, cessez d′utiliser le produit et contactez le service 

consommateurs Nintendo. Si du liquide provenant d′une batterie entre 
en contact avec vos yeux, rincez immédiatement et abondamment 
avec de l′eau et consultez un médecin. En cas de contact avec la peau, 
rincez abondamment avec de l′eau. 

•  La Poké Ball Plus contient une batterie rechargeable lithium-ion. 
N′essayez pas de remplacer vous-même la batterie. Elle doit être 
retirée et remplacée par un professionnel qualifié.  
Pour plus d′informations, contactez le service consommateurs Nintendo. 

 AVERTISSEMENT – Électricité
•  Pour recharger ce produit, n′utilisez qu′un adaptateur secteur compatible 

tel que l′adaptateur secteur USB Nintendo (CLV-003) ou l′adaptateur secteur 
Nintendo Switch (HAC-002), vendus séparément. N′utilisez qu′un adaptateur 
secteur dont l′utilisation a été approuvée dans votre pays, et lisez le mode 
d′emploi de cet adaptateur afin de vous assurer qu′il peut fournir une alimen-
tation électrique appropriée au produit.

•  N′utilisez pas ce produit lorsqu′il est en charge. 
•  Lorsque vous branchez le câble de recharge USB sur un adaptateur 

secteur, assurez-vous que le connecteur est orienté correctement. 
Pour débrancher le câble de recharge USB de l′adaptateur, tirez sur 
le connecteur sans y appliquer une force excessive. 

•  Si vous entendez un bruit suspect, que vous voyez de la fumée ou que 
vous sentez une odeur étrange, débranchez le produit de l′alimentation 
électrique et contactez le service consommateurs Nintendo.

•  Ne laissez pas ce produit entrer en contact avec des liquides et ne le 
manipulez pas avec des mains humides ou grasses. Si du liquide 
pénètre à l′intérieur de ce produit, cessez de l′utiliser et contactez le 
service consommateurs Nintendo.

•  N′exposez pas ce produit à des micro-ondes, à des températures 
élevées ou à la lumière directe du soleil, et ne le soumettez pas à une 
force excessive. Ne tirez pas sur le câble de recharge USB et ne le 
pliez pas fortement. Ne jetez pas ce produit au feu.

•  Ne touchez pas les connecteurs avec vos doigts ou des objets en métal.
•  Ne touchez pas ce produit lorsqu′il est en charge pendant un orage.
•  N′essayez pas de démonter ou de réparer ce produit. S′il est endommagé, 

cessez de l′utiliser et contactez le service consommateurs Nintendo. 
Ne touchez pas les parties endommagées. Évitez d′entrer en contact 
avec tout liquide s′échappant du produit.

 AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX
•  N′utilisez pas cet accessoire quand vous vous déplacez à vélo, que vous 

conduisez un véhicule, etc. 
•  N′utilisez pas cet accessoire à moins de 15 centimètres d′un stimulateur 

cardiaque lorsque la communication sans fil est activée. Si vous avez un 
stimulateur cardiaque ou tout autre dispositif médical implanté, consultez 
votre médecin avant utilisation.

•  L′utilisation de la communication sans fil peut ne pas être autorisée 
dans certains lieux tels que les hôpitaux ou à bord des avions. Veuillez 
vous conformer aux réglementations en vigueur.

•  À propos de la fonction de vibration :  
 -  n′appliquez pas l′accessoire contre les parties osseuses de votre corps 

telles que la tête, les coudes ou les genoux, ou contre des parties 
sensibles de votre corps telles que le visage ou l′abdomen ; 

 -  de façon générale, faites une pause d′au moins 5 minutes toutes les 
30 minutes d′utilisation.

VIGILANCE
•   Ne placez pas ce produit dans des endroits humides ou sujets à de 

brusques variations de température. Si de la condensation se forme, 
attendez que les gouttelettes d′eau s′évaporent.

•  Assurez-vous de ne pas laver accidentellement l′accessoire avec des 
habits. 

•  N′utilisez pas l′accessoire dans des endroits poussiéreux ou enfumés.
•  Si l′accessoire est sale, essuyez-le à l′aide d′un chiffon doux et sec. 

Évitez l’utilisation d’alcool, de diluant ou de tout autre solvant.
•  Soyez attentif à ce qui vous entoure lorsque vous utilisez l′accessoire.
•  Lorsque vous voyagez, ne laissez pas la Poké Ball Plus se balancer 

au bout de son anneau ou de sa dragonne ; évitez par exemple d′attacher 
l′anneau ou la dragonne à un sac.

•  N′utilisez pas l′accessoire avec d′autres produits que ceux compatibles. 
•  Assurez-vous de recharger la batterie au moins une fois tous les six 

mois. Une batterie qui n′est pas utilisée pendant une période prolongée 
peut devenir impossible à recharger.
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FRANÇAIS

Utiliser ce produit

Chargez et synchronisez l′accessoire avant de l′utiliser pour la première fois.

 Comment recharger l′accessoire
Option 1 :  connectez le câble de recharge USB (HAC-010) fourni comme 

sur le schéma ci-dessous. La station d′accueil Nintendo Switch 
(HAC-007) devrait comme d′habitude être reliée au réseau 
électrique avec l′adaptateur secteur Nintendo Switch (HAC-002).

Option 2 :  connectez directement l′accessoire à l′adaptateur secteur 
Nintendo Switch (HAC-002).

Option 3 :  rechargez l′accessoire à l′aide de l′adaptateur secteur USB 
Nintendo (CLV-003). 

Veuillez noter que la Poké Ball Plus ne doit être connectée qu′à des 
appareils de classe II, marqués du symbole suivant : 

Note : il faut environ trois heures pour recharger complètement  
l’accessoire.

 Comment synchroniser l′accessoire
Pour synchroniser la Poké Ball Plus avec un logiciel compatible, suivez 
les instructions fournies à l′écran par le logiciel. 

 Comment tenir l′accessoire
Ménagez suffisamment 
d′espace autour de vous 
lorsque vous jouez.

1.  Passez le cordon de la dragonne autour de votre poignet et ajustez-le 
sans trop serrer.

2.  Enfilez l′anneau de sécurité sur le doigt qui vous convient le mieux.
3.  Tenez toujours la Poké Ball Plus fermement, et ne la lâchez pas.

Comment jeter ce produit

Ne jetez pas ce produit ou les batteries qu’il contient à la poubelle.  
Pour plus d’informations, visitez le site : http://docs.nintendo-europe.com

Service consommateurs Nintendo

http://support.nintendo.com

Nintendo está facultada para cambiar las especificaciones del producto 
y actualizar esta información cada cierto tiempo.  
En http://docs.nintendo-europe.com encontrarás la versión más reciente 
de la hoja de instrucciones. (Este servicio podría no estar disponible en 
algunos países.)

Información sobre salud y seguridad

Lee con detenimiento la información sobre salud y seguridad. De lo 
contrario, se podrían producir daños o lesiones. Los niños deben usar 
este producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto.

 ADVERTENCIA – No adecuado para niños menores de 36 meses
Riesgo de asfixia: Este accesorio contiene piezas pequeñas que podrían ser 
ingeridas por un niño o una mascota. Mantén el accesorio y el embalaje 
fuera de su alcance.
Desecha el embalaje que no quieras conservar una vez que hayas retirado 
el producto.
En el caso de que un niño o una mascota se trague el accesorio, alguno 
de sus componentes o el embalaje, consulta inmediatamente a un médico 
o un veterinario.
Riesgo de estrangulamiento: La correa puede enrollarse en el cuello.

 ADVERTENCIA – Batería
•  Si se produce una fuga de líquido de cualquier batería, deja de usar el 

accesorio y ponte en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Consumidor 
de Nintendo. Si el fluido fugado entrara en contacto con tus ojos, 
lávatelos inmediatamente con abundante agua y acude a un médico. 
Si se vertiera en tus manos, lávatelas bien con agua. 

•  El accesorio Poké Ball Plus emplea una batería recargable de ion-litio. 
No trates de sustituir la batería por tu cuenta. La batería debe ser 
extraída y sustituida por un profesional cualificado.  
Para obtener más información, ponte en contacto con el Servicio de 
Atención al Consumidor. 

 ADVERTENCIA – Uso de aparatos eléctricos
•  Usa solamente adaptadores de corriente que sean compatibles con este 

producto, como el adaptador de corriente USB de Nintendo (CLV-003) 
(se vende por separado) o el adaptador de corriente de Nintendo Switch 
(HAC-002). Asegúrate de usar solo adaptadores de corriente aprobados 
en tu país y lee bien sus instrucciones para comprobar si pueden pro-
porcionar la corriente necesaria a este producto.

•  No uses el accesorio mientras la batería se esté cargando. 
•  Cuando conectes el cable USB a un adaptador de corriente, asegúrate 

de orientar el conector hacia el lado correcto. Para desconectar el 
cable USB, tira del conector sin emplear demasiada fuerza. 

•  Si percibes ruidos extraños, humo u olores inusuales, desenchufa el 
accesorio de la toma de corriente y ponte en contacto con el Servicio 
de Atención al Consumidor.

•  No permitas que este accesorio entre en contacto con líquidos, y no 
toques el accesorio con las manos húmedas o grasientas. Si entrara 
líquido, deja de utilizar el producto inmediatamente y ponte en 
contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Consumidor.

•  No expongas este accesorio a temperaturas elevadas, a microondas 
ni a la luz directa del sol. No ejerzas demasiada fuerza sobre este 
accesorio. No retuerzas el cable ni tires con fuerza de él. No deseches 
el accesorio en el fuego.

•  No toques los terminales con los dedos ni con ningún objeto metálico.
•  Durante una tormenta eléctrica, no toques este accesorio mientras se 

esté cargando.
•  No desmontes ni trates de reparar este producto. Si el producto está 

dañado, deja de utilizarlo y ponte en contacto con el Servicio de Atención 
al Consumidor. No toques las partes dañadas y evita el contacto con 
líquidos procedentes de fugas.

 ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES
•  No uses el accesorio mientras llevas a cabo otra actividad como 

conducir o montar en bicicleta. 
•  No utilices el accesorio a menos de 15 centímetros de un marcapasos 

cuando esté activada la comunicación inalámbrica. Si tienes implantado 
un marcapasos u otro dispositivo médico, no utilices el accesorio sin 
consultar antes a tu médico.

•  No utilices la comunicación inalámbrica en zonas donde su uso esté 
prohibido o limitado, como en hospitales o aviones. Respeta la 
normativa vigente.

•  Acerca de la función de vibración:  
 -  No pongas el accesorio en contacto con la cabeza, los codos,  

las rodillas, la cara o el estómago. 
 -  Por regla general, procura descansar como mínimo 5 minutos  

por cada 30 minutos de uso.
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técnicas • Specifiche tecniche 

Poké Ball Plus
Operating frequency band(s) • Betriebs-Frequenz band/ -bänder 
Bande(s) de fréquence(s) utilisée(s) • Frecuencia de operación  

Banda(s) de frequências de funcionamento • Banda di 
 frequenza di funzionamento

Maximum radio-frequency power • Maximale Sendeleistung  
Puissance de radiofréquence maximale • Potencia máxima  
de radio frecuencia • Potência máxima de radiofrequências  

Massima potenza a radiofrequenza 

Bluetooth® 2402-2480MHz 6.4dBm

 
For explanation of the symbols and markings used on this product, see http://docs.nintendo-europe.com
Weitere Erklärungen zu Symbolen und Markierungen auf diesem Produkt findest du unter: http://docs.nintendo-europe.com
Consultez le site http://docs.nintendo-europe.com pour plus d′informations sur les symboles et les icônes apparaissant sur ce produit.
Visita http://docs.nintendo-europe.com para obtener información sobre los símbolos y etiquetas usados en este producto.
Em http://docs.nintendo-europe.com, pode ser consultada a explicação dos símbolos e indicações utilizados neste produto.
Per la spiegazione dei simboli e dei contrassegni usati su questo prodotto: http://docs.nintendo-europe.com

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY / DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ

For UK: Hereby, Nintendo declares that the radio equipment type (Poké Ball Plus) is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the declaration of conformity 
is available at the following internet address: http://docs.nintendo-europe.com
Hereby, Nintendo declares that the radio equipment type (Poké Ball Plus) is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of  conformity is available at the 
following internet address: http://docs.nintendo-europe.com
Hiermit erklärt Nintendo, dass der Funkanlagentyp Pokéball Plus der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internet-
adresse verfügbar: http://docs.nintendo-europe.com
Par la présente, Nintendo déclare que l'équipement radioélectrique du type Poké Ball Plus est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la  déclaration UE de conformité 
est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : http://docs.nintendo-europe.com
Por la presente, Nintendo declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico Poké Ball Plus es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la  declaración UE de conformidad 
está disponible en la dirección Internet siguiente: http://docs.nintendo-europe.com
A abaixo assinada Nintendo declara que o presente tipo de equipamento de rádio Poké Ball Plus está em conformidade com a  Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto  integral da declaração de 
conformidade está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: http://docs.nintendo-europe.com
Il fabbricante, Nintendo, dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio (Poké Ball Plus) è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della  dichiarazione di  conformità UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: http://docs.nintendo-europe.com

Manufacturer: Nintendo Co., Ltd., Kyoto 601-8501, Japan
Importer in the EU: Nintendo of Europe GmbH, Goldsteinstrasse 235, 60528 Frankfurt, Germany 
Importer in Australia: Nintendo Australia Pty. Ltd., 804 Stud Road, Scoresby, Victoria 3179, Australia
UK economic operator: Nintendo UK, Quadrant, 55-57 High Street, Windsor SL4 1LP, UK

MODEL NO. • MODÈLE N° : HAC-024
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Nintendo is under license. Other trademarks and trade 
names are those of their respective owners. / Les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et leur utilisation par Nintendo fait l′objet d′un accord de licence. 
Les autres marques déposées et noms commerciaux appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.

AES-128 Library
Copyright © 1998-2008, Brian Gladman, Worcester, UK. All rights reserved.

LICENSE TERMS
The redistribution and use of this software (with or without changes) is allowed without the payment of fees or royalties provided that:  
1. source code distributions include the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer;
2. binary distributions include the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in their documentation;
3. the name of the copyright holder is not used to endorse products built using this software without specific written permission. 

DISCLAIMER
This software is provided ‘as is’ with no explicit or implied warranties in respect of its properties, including, but not limited to, correctness and/or fitness for purpose.

Note : cet accessoire inclut des logiciels open source. Conformément aux conditions de licence, Nintendo est tenu de fournir le texte des licences dans ce mode d′emploi. Le libellé exact 
du texte est fourni en anglais par le concédant. Pour plus d′informations au sujet des licences, consultez la version anglaise des mentions légales.

©2018 Pokémon
©1995-2018 Nintendo Co., Ltd./Creatures Inc./GAME FREAK inc. 

TRATAR CON CUIDADO
•   No utilices ni guardes el accesorio en lugares húmedos o donde se 

produzcan cambios bruscos de temperatura. Si se condensara agua, 
apaga el accesorio y deja que las gotas se evaporen.

•  No laves el accesorio junto a prendas de vestir. 
•  No utilices el accesorio en zonas donde se acumule polvo o humo.
•  Si el accesorio se ensucia, límpialo con un paño suave y seco. No utilices 

alcohol ni otros disolventes.
•  Cuando juegues, comprueba que haya suficiente espacio a tu alrededor 

y presta atención a los obstáculos que te rodeen.
•  Si vas de viaje, no lleves el accesorio Poké Ball Plus colgando de tu 

equipaje, por ejemplo sujeto de una bolsa con la anilla o la correa.
•  No uses el accesorio junto a otros productos con los que no sea 

compatible. 
•  Asegúrate de recargar la batería del accesorio al menos una vez cada 

seis meses. Si la batería deja de utilizarse durante un largo periodo de 
tiempo, puede perder permanentemente su capacidad de carga.

Cómo usar el accesorio

Antes de usarlo por primera vez, deberás cargar el accesorio y sincronizarlo.

 Cómo cargar el accesorio
Opción 1:  Conecta el cable USB de carga incluido (HAC-010) como se 

muestra en la imagen. La base de Nintendo Switch 
(HAC-007) deberá estar conectada al adaptador de corriente 
de Nintendo Switch (HAC-002) de la forma habitual.

Opción 2:  Conecta el accesorio directamente al adaptador de corriente 
de Nintendo Switch (HAC-002).

Opción 3:  Carga el accesorio usando el adaptador de corriente USB 
de Nintendo (CLV-003). 

Recuerda siempre que el accesorio Poké Ball Plus solo debe conectarse 
a dispositivos de clase II, distinguidos con el símbolo siguiente: 

Nota: El accesorio tarda aproximadamente tres horas en cargarse por 
completo.

 Cómo sincronizar el accesorio
Para sincronizar el accesorio Poké Ball Plus con un programa compatible, 
sigue las instrucciones que este muestre en pantalla. 

 Cómo sujetar el accesorio
Asegúrate de disponer de 
suficiente espacio libre a 
tu alrededor.

1.  Colócate la correa en la muñeca, ajustándola firmemente pero sin  
apretarla demasiado.

2.  Introduce en la anilla el dedo que más cómodo te resulte.
3.  Sujeta el accesorio Poké Ball Plus con firmeza, procurando que no se 

te escape sin querer.

Cómo desechar este producto

No te deshagas de este producto ni de las baterías tirándolos a la 
basura doméstica.  
Visita http://docs.nintendo-europe.com para obtener más información.
El precio de este producto de Nintendo incluye el coste de recogida y  
reciclaje de la batería.

Servicio de Atención al Consumidor

http://support.nintendo.com

A Nintendo poderá, ocasionalmente, alterar as especificações relativas 
ao produto e atualizar o folheto. Por esse motivo, a Nintendo recomenda 
que seja consultada a última versão do folheto de instruções em: 
http://docs.nintendo-europe.com (Este serviço poderá não estar disponível 
em alguns países.)

Informações sobre saúde e segurança

As informações sobre saúde e segurança deverão ser lidas e respeitadas. 
O não cumprimento destas instruções poderá provocar lesões ou danos. 
A utilização deste produto por crianças deverá ser supervisionada por 
um adulto.

  ATENÇÃO – Não indicado para crianças de idade inferior a 
três anos 

Perigo de sufocação: Este produto é composto por peças pequenas que 
podem ser engolidas por crianças ou animais de estimação. O produto e 
a sua embalagem deverão ser mantidos fora do alcance destes.
Após retirar o produto da embalagem, os materiais de embalamento 
desnecessários deverão ser eliminados.
Se uma criança ou um animal de estimação engolir o produto, parte 
dele ou a sua embalagem, deverá ser imediatamente consultado um 
médico ou veterinário.
Perigo de estrangulamento: O cabo pode enrolar-se à volta do pescoço.

 ATENÇÃO – Bateria
•  Se a bateria derramar, a utilização deste produto deverá ser interrompida 

e deverá ser contactado o Serviço de Apoio ao Consumidor. Se o fluido 
derramado de uma bateria entrar em contacto com os olhos, o utilizador 
deverá lavá-los imediatamente com bastante água e consultar um 
médico. Em caso de contacto com as mãos, lavá-las cuidadosamente 
com água. 

•  A Poké Ball Plus utiliza uma bateria de iões de lítio recarregável. Não 
substituir a bateria. Esta tarefa deverá ser executada por um profissional 
qualificado para o efeito.  
Para mais informações, entrar em contacto com o Serviço de Apoio 
ao Consumidor. 

 ATENÇÃO – Segurança elétrica
•  Utilizar apenas carregadores compatíveis com este produto, tais como 

o transformador USB Nintendo (CLV-003, vendido em separado) ou o 
carregador da Nintendo Switch (HAC-002). O utilizador deverá certificar-se 
de que utiliza um carregador aprovado no seu país e ler o respetivo 
manual de instruções para se certificar de que este tem potência sufi-
ciente para carregar este produto.

•  Não utilizar o produto enquanto este estiver a carregar. 
•  Ao ligar o cabo USB ao carregador, o utilizador deverá certificar-se 

de que o conetor se encontra na orientação correta. Ao retirar o 
cabo USB do carregador, o conetor não deve ser puxado com força 
excessiva. 

•  No caso de o utilizador ouvir um ruído estranho, vir fumo ou sentir 
um odor invulgar, deverá retirar este produto da fonte de alimentação 
e entrar em contacto com o Serviço de Apoio ao Consumidor.

•  Este produto não deverá entrar em contacto com líquidos, nem ser 
utilizado com as mãos molhadas ou engorduradas. Se algum líquido 
se infiltrar no produto, a sua utilização deverá ser interrompida e o 
utilizador deverá entrar em contacto com o Serviço de Apoio ao 
Consumidor.

•  Este produto e a bateria no seu interior não deverão ser expostos a 
micro-ondas, temperaturas altas, luz solar direta ou força excessiva. 
Não puxar nem torcer os cabos. Não eliminar este produto através 
de fogo.

•  Não tocar nos conetores deste acessório com os dedos ou objetos 
de metal.

•  Durante uma trovoada, o utilizador não deverá tocar neste produto se 
este estiver a carregar.

•  O utilizador não deverá desmontar nem tentar reparar este produto. 
Se o produto estiver danificado, a sua utilização deverá ser interrompida 
e o utilizador deverá entrar em contacto com o Serviço de Apoio ao 
Consumidor. Não tocar nas áreas danificadas. No caso de o produto 
derramar líquido, o contacto com este deverá ser evitado.

1 2 3

PORTUGUÊS

 ATENÇÃO – Avisos gerais
•  Não utilizar este acessório ao andar de bicicleta, conduzir um  

automóvel, etc. 
•  Quando a comunicação sem fios estiver ativada, este acessório não 

deverá ser utilizado a menos de 15 centímetros de um pacemaker. 
Em caso de utilização de um pacemaker ou de qualquer outro dispositivo 
médico, deverá ser consultado um médico antes da utilização deste 
acessório.

•  Poderá não ser possível utilizar a comunicação sem fios em aviões ou 
hospitais, entre outros espaços. O utilizador deverá respeitar as regras 
dos espaços em que se encontre.

•  Acerca da funcionalidade de vibração:  
 -  Evitar o contacto do acessório com a cabeça, os cotovelos, os joelhos,  

a cara ou o barriga. 
 -  Deverá ser feita uma pausa de, pelo menos, cinco minutos por cada  

30 minutos de utilização.

PRECAUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
•   Não utilizar o produto em áreas húmidas ou em que ocorram mudanças 

bruscas de temperatura. Se ocorrer condensação, aguardar até que as 
gotas de água se evaporem.

•  Não lavar este acessório juntamente com a roupa. 
•  Não utilizar o acessório em áreas com pó ou fumo.
•  Se o acessório estiver sujo, limpar com um pano seco e macio.  

Não utilizar álcool, diluente ou outros solventes.
•  Ao jogar, o utilizador deverá prestar atenção ao ambiente em redor.
•  Ao viajar, não balançar a Poké Ball Plus a partir do seu anel ou correia, 

por exemplo, não a prendendo a uma mochila.
•  Este produto deve ser utilizado apenas com outros produtos compatíveis. 
•  O utilizador deverá certificar-se de que carrega a bateria, pelo menos, 

uma vez de seis em seis meses. Se a bateria não for utilizada durante 
um período de tempo prolongado, poderá não ser possível carregá-la.

Instruções de utilização

Carregar e sincronizar o acessório antes da primeira utilização.

 Como carregar o produto
Opção 1:  Ligar o cabo de carregamento USB incluído (HAC-010) tal 

como apresentado no diagrama. A base da Nintendo Switch 
(HAC-007) deverá ser ligada a uma tomada com o carregador 
da Nintendo Switch (HAC-002).

Opção 2:  Ligar o acessório diretamente ao carregador da Nintendo Switch 
(HAC-002).

Opção 3:  Carregar o acessório com o transformador USB Nintendo 
(CLV-003). 

Nota: A Poké Ball Plus deverá ser ligada apenas a dispositivos de Classe II 
que possuam o seguinte símbolo: 

Nota: O acessório demora cerca de três horas para carregar na totalidade.
 Como sincronizar

Para sincronizar a Poké Ball Plus a um título compatível, deverão ser 
seguidas as instruções apresentadas no ecrã da aplicação. 

 Como manusear
Ao jogar, o utilizador deverá 
ter espaço suficiente em 
seu redor.

1.  Colocar e apertar a correia para o pulso de forma segura. Não apertar 
demasiado.

2. Usar o anel no dedo em que servir melhor.
3. Segurar a Poké Ball Plus com firmeza e não a largar.

Eliminação do produto

Este produto, bem como as baterias nele integradas não deverão ser  
eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico. 
O utilizador deverá aceder a http://docs.nintendo-europe.com  
para obter mais informações. 

Serviço de Apoio ao Consumidor

http://support.nintendo.com

Nintendo può modificare periodicamente le specifiche del prodotto e 
queste informazioni. La versione più recente di queste istruzioni è 
disponibile sul sito http://docs.nintendo-europe.com (questo servizio 
potrebbe non essere disponibile in alcuni paesi).

Informazioni per la salute e la sicurezza

Leggere e seguire attentamente le informazioni per la salute e la sicurezza. 
La mancata osservanza delle precauzioni riportate potrebbe provocare 
danni alle persone o alle cose. Si raccomanda agli adulti di sorvegliare 
i bambini durante l′utilizzo del prodotto.

  AVVERTENZA – Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 36 mesi 
Pericolo di ingestione accidentale: questo prodotto è costituito da parti 
di dimensioni ridotte che potrebbero essere ingerite da bambini o animali 
domestici. Tenere questo prodotto e l’imballaggio fuori dalla loro portata. 
Dopo aver estratto il prodotto dalla confezione, smaltire il materiale di 
imballaggio non necessario.
In caso di ingestione accidentale del prodotto, di un suo componente o 
del materiale di imballaggio da parte di un bambino o di un animale, 
consultare immediatamente un medico o un veterinario.
Pericolo di strangolamento: il laccetto potrebbe attorcigliarsi attorno al 
collo.

 AVVERTENZA – Batteria
•  Interrompere l’uso del prodotto e contattare il Servizio Clienti Nintendo 

se dalla batteria fuoriesce del liquido. Se il liquido fuoriuscito dalla 
batteria viene a contatto con gli occhi, sciacquarli immediatamente 
con abbondante acqua e contattare un medico. In caso di contatto 
con le mani, lavarle abbondantemente con acqua. 

•  La Poké Ball Plus contiene una batteria ricaricabile al litio. Non cercare 
di sostituire la batteria. La batteria deve essere rimossa e sostituita 
da un professionista qualificato.  
Per maggiori informazioni, contattare il Servizio Clienti Nintendo. 

 AVVERTENZA – Sicurezza elettrica
•  Usare esclusivamente un blocco alimentatore compatibile con questo 

prodotto, come il blocco alimentatore USB Nintendo (CLV-003), venduto 
separatamente, o il blocco alimentatore per Nintendo Switch (HAC-002). 
Assicurarsi di usare un blocco alimentatore che sia stato approvato per 
l’uso nel proprio paese e leggere il relativo manuale di istruzioni per 
verificare che possa essere usato per alimentare questo prodotto.

•  Non usare il prodotto durante la ricarica. 
•  Nel collegare il cavo USB a un blocco alimentatore, assicurarsi che il 

connettore sia orientato correttamente. Non impiegare forza eccessiva 
quando si scollega il cavo USB dal blocco alimentatore. 

•  Se si avvertono rumori inusuali, fumo o odori particolari durante l’uso, 
scollegare il prodotto dalla presa e contattare il Servizio Clienti Nintendo.

•  Evitare che il prodotto venga a contatto con liquidi e non toccarlo con 
mani bagnate, sudate o unte. Se un liquido si infiltra nel prodotto, 
interrompere l’uso e contattare il Servizio Clienti Nintendo.

•  Non esporre il prodotto o la batteria contenuta al suo interno alle 
microonde, a temperature eccessivamente alte, alla luce solare diretta 
e non sottoporli a forza eccessiva. Evitare di torcere o di tirare con 
forza il cavo. Non smaltire il prodotto nel fuoco.
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ITALIANO

•  Non toccare i terminali dell’accessorio con le dita o con oggetti metallici.
•  Non toccare il prodotto collegato in fase di ricarica durante un temporale.
•  Non smontare o cercare di riparare il prodotto. Se il prodotto è  

danneggiato, interrompere immediatamente l’uso e contattare il 
Servizio Clienti Nintendo. Non toccare le parti danneggiate.  
Evitare il contatto con gli eventuali liquidi che fuoriescono.

 AVVERTENZA
•  Non usare l’accessorio quando si è alla guida di una bicicletta, di 

un’automobile o di un altro mezzo di trasporto. 
•  Non utilizzare l’accessorio a una distanza inferiore a 15 centimetri da un 

pacemaker quando è attiva la comunicazione wireless. Se si è portatori 
di un pacemaker o di un altro apparecchio medico, consultare il proprio 
medico prima dell’uso.

•  L’uso della comunicazione wireless potrebbe non essere consentito in 
determinati luoghi, come ad esempio in ospedale o a bordo di un aereo. 
Attenersi ai rispettivi regolamenti.

•  Informazioni relative all’uso della funzione rumble:  
 -  Non tenere l’accessorio a contatto con le ossa di parti del corpo quali  

la testa, i gomiti o le ginocchia oppure con faccia e pancia. 
 -  Durante l’uso, fare sempre una pausa di almeno 5 minuti ogni 30 minuti.

AVVISO
•   Non conservare il prodotto in ambienti con un alto tasso di umidità o 

in luoghi esposti a repentini sbalzi di temperatura. Se si forma condensa, 
attendere finché le goccioline d’acqua non sono evaporate.

•  Assicurarsi di non lavare l’accessorio insieme agli abiti. 
•  Non usare l’accessorio in ambienti esposti a polvere o fumo.
•  Se l’accessorio si sporca, pulirlo con un panno morbido e asciutto. 

Non usare alcol, diluenti o altri solventi.
•  Fare attenzione all’ambiente circostante quando si gioca.
•  Quando si è in movimento, non agganciare la Poké Ball Plus a una 

borsa tramite l’anello o il laccetto facendola oscillare.
•  Usare l’accessorio solo con prodotti compatibili. 
•  Assicurarsi di caricare la batteria almeno una volta ogni sei mesi. 

Se la batteria non viene utilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato, 
potrebbe diventare impossibile caricarla nuovamente.

Come iniziare

Caricare e sincronizzare l’accessorio prima di usarlo per la prima volta.

 Come caricare l’accessorio
Metodo 1:  collegare il cavo di ricarica USB incluso (HAC-010) come 

illustrato nell’immagine. La base per Nintendo Switch 
(HAC-007) deve essere collegata normalmente alla corrente 
elettrica tramite il blocco alimentatore per Nintendo Switch 
(HAC-002).

Metodo 2:  collegare l’accessorio direttamente al blocco alimentatore 
per Nintendo Switch (HAC-002).

Metodo 3:  caricare l’accessorio usando il blocco alimentatore USB 
Nintendo (CLV-003). 

Nota: la Poké Ball Plus può essere collegata solo a dispositivi di 
classe II contraddistinti da questo simbolo: 

Nota: per caricare completamente questo accessorio sono necessarie 
circa tre ore.

 Come sincronizzare l’accessorio
Per sincronizzare la Poké Ball Plus con un software compatibile, seguire 
le istruzioni che appaiono a schermo all’interno del software. 

 Come tenere in mano l’accessorio
Assicurarsi di avere  
sufficiente spazio attorno 
a sé durante il gioco.

1.  Inserire la mano nel laccetto e stringerlo bene, ma non in maniera  
eccessiva.

2. Inserire il dito più adatto nell’anello.
3. Afferrare la Poké Ball Plus saldamente e non mollare la presa.

Smaltimento del prodotto

Non gettare questo prodotto o le batterie integrate insieme ai rifiuti  
domestici. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il sito  
http://docs.nintendo-europe.com 

Servizio Clienti Nintendo

http://support.nintendo.com
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